December 4, 2019
Web Announcement 2041

Attention Provider Type 33 (Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics
and Supplies [DMEPOS]):

Claims for Procedure Codes A7035, A7036, A7039, A7046 and E0580

Effective with claims processed on or after December 9, 2019, claims submitted by provider type 33 (Durable
Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Disposable Medical Supplies [DMEPQS]) for the following impacted
procedure codes will no longer deny with error code 5563 (1 unit allowed per 6 rolling months — PA override) when
the procedure in history is a different procedure code. An example of an allowed claim is: If the current claim
contains procedure code A7035 and a history claim indicates procedure code A7039 and is within 6 rolling months,
then both procedure codes will be allowed.

Impacted procedure codes:

Procedure Code | Procedure Code Description
A7035 Headgear used with positive airway pressure device
A7036 Chinstrap used with positive airway pressure device
A7039 Filter, non-disposable, used with positive airway pressure device
A7046 Water chamber for humidifier, used with positive airway pressure device, replacement
E0580 Nebulizer, durable, glass or autoclavable plastic, bottle type, for use with regulator

These claims that processed on or after January 28, 2019, through December 9, 2019, and denied will be
automatically reprocessed. Providers do not need to resubmit or appeal the impacted claims. A future web
announcement will notify providers when the claims are reprocessed.



